



2026:CGHC:21807

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

NATIONAL LOK ADALAT

Judge - Lok Adalat : Hon'ble Shri Justice Bibhu Datta Guru

Member - Lok Adalat : Shri Malay Shrivastava, Advocate

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 921 of 2024

1. Smt. Peeni Garg W/o Shri Jeewan Singh Garg Aged About 37 Years
R/o Village - Perpar, Post - Kanwar, Tahsil - Gurur, District Balod (C.G.)
 2. Jeewan Singh Garg S/o Shri Ramkhilawan Garg Aged About 42
Years R/o Village - Perpar, Post Kanwar, Tahsil - Gurur, District Balod
(C.G.)
- ... Appellant(s)**

versus

1. Shailendra Kumar Sahu S/o Shri Meghnath Sahu Aged About 30
Years R/o Subhash Nagar Lal Bagicha Ward, Dhamtari, Tahsil And
District Dhamtari (C.G.),...(Driver Of The Vehicle Pickup No. C.G.-04-
M.M.-7005)
 2. Mohammad Akram S/o Late Shri Safi Aged About 52 Years R/o Near
Ganesh Rice Mill, Station Road Dhamtari Tahsil And District Dhamtari
(C.G.),...(Owner Of The Vehicle Pickup No. C.G. - 04 - M.M. - 7005)
 3. Oriental Insurance Company Limited Through Its Divisional Manager,
Office - Balak Chowk, Ghadi Chowk Dhamtari, Tahsil And District
Dhamtari (C.G.),...(Insurer Of Vehicle Pickup No. C.G. - 04 - M.M. -
7005)
- ... Respondent(s)**

(Cause-title taken from Case Information System)

For Appellant (s)	: Mr. Sunil Sahu, Advocate
For Respondent No. 3/	: Mr. P.K. Tulsyan , Advocate

Insurance Company

AWARD

(Passed on 09.05.2026)

1. The Parties have filed a docket/compromise petition stating therein that Respondent No. 3/ Insurance Company has agreed to pay additional amount of Rs. 4,00,000/- (Rs. Four Lakhs only) within a period of 2 months without interest from today in addition to awarded amount. The docket is duly filled-in and signed by both the parties.
2. The compromise sought for by the parties is permitted and the matter in hand stands disposed of.
3. The docket be made part of this record.
4. A copy of the docket (compromise arrived at between the parties) be sent to the Claims Tribunal along with its record, if any, and a copy of the award passed today, forthwith. Conditions imposed by the Claims Tribunal will remain intact.

Sd/-

**(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge - Lok Adalat
High Court of Chhattisgarh**

Sd/-

**(Malay Shrivastava)
Member - Lok Adalat
High Court of Chhattisgarh**